

No. 12-96

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DAVID GESPASS
GESPASS & JOHNSON
P.O. Box 550242
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35255-0242
205-323-5966
pass.gandjlaw@gmail.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT MUST NOT WAVER FROM THE COUNTRY'S COMMITMENT TO ERADICATE RACISM	5
II. JUDICIAL DEFERENCE SHOULD BE AFFORDED TO LEGISLATIVE FACT-FINDING	7
III. CERD AND ICCPR IMPOSE A CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENT ON THE U.S. TO UNDERTAKE EFFORTS TO ELIMINATE RACISM	9
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	6
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	16
<i>Dombrowski v. Pister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	1
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	6
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	1
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. Of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	12
<i>Holland v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)	8
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1998).....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	7
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3, 15
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)	14
<i>United States v. City of Calera, Alabama</i> , No. CV-08-BE-1982-S (N.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2008)	4
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. ART. VI..... 9

STATUTES

Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott
King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and
Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246,
§ 2(b), 120 Stat. 577 (2006) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

138 Cong. Rec. 8068 (1992)..... 12
140 Cong. Rec. 14326 (1994)..... 13
Barnett Wright, *Jefferson County Commission
Warned In Memo To Follow Consent Decree*,
Birmingham News, Feb. 24, 2012..... 16
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 157 (1866)..... 9
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)..... 5, 10
Douglas A. Blackmon, *Slavery by Another Name:
The Re-Enslavement of Black Americans from
the Civil War to World War II* (2008) 6
International Convention on the Elimination of All
Forms of Racial Discrimination (CERD), 660
U.N.T.S. 195, *entered into force* Jan. 4, 1969 11

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), G.A. Res 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 16), U.N. Doc. A/6316 (1966), 993 U.N.T.S. 3, <i>entered into force</i> Jan. 3, 1976.	12
Kent Faulk, <i>Jefferson County Commission President David Carrington Agrees County Hasn't Lived Up To Employment Practices Consent Decree</i> , AL.com, Dec. 5, 2012	16
Kyle Whitmire, <i>Bowman says Jefferson County Still Has Discriminatory Hiring, Voices Confidence In County Manager To Fix Problem</i> , AL.com, Dec. 10, 2012	16
United Nations Charter Art. 1(3), 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 993, <i>entered into force</i> Oct. 24, 1945.....	10
Wendy M. Rogovin, <i>The Politics of Facts: "The Illusion of Certainty,"</i> 46 Hastings L. J. 1723 (1995)	7
William Paley, <i>The Principles of Moral and Political Philosophy</i> 551 (1785).....	8
